


"-E.

J(9Gh7 \ . 1>?>7it mr

Given By

5-W Y knft^ix

"3i

^



A /<





THE

DESCENDANTS

JOHN PHOENIX,,
AN EARLY SETTLER IN KITTERY, MAINE.

S. WHITNEY PHCENIX.

What I say, exhibits the measure of my own insight,

not the measure of the things themselves.

Montaigne.

NEW YORK:
Privately Printed,

1867.

vy



*CS7/
.PS7*
/Ul

I'

r-?$37^r/-

U-



Return volume, when bound, STACKS

Author.

BOSTON PUBLIC LIBRABY

BINDING INSTRUCTIONS

PHOENIX

Title

THE DESCENDANTS
OF JOHN PHOLNTX

Volume

Number

Part

Year.

BRslDSTREl

en* CSI1^P514
1867

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS!

Volume incomplete. Bind with stub

for

_ Volume incomplete. Bind without

stub.

REDCol or

Form No 1236





AN OLD AND VALUED FRIEND,

T o s i a h Collins P u m p e l l y

I INSCRIBE THIS FEEBLE TOKEN

OF

MY ESTEEM.





'

PREFACE.

Those who receive this pamphlet are earnestly re-

quested to examine its statements carefully, and to send

me notice of all errors and omissions that may be dis-

covered therein. In so doing, particular attention should

be bestowed upon the dates. Probably a few errors will

be detected in these, notwithstanding my efforts. to make

them as correct as possible. It is hoped that sufficient

material may be received in this way to justify a reissue

of these pages in a fuller and more accurate form.

I desire to thank the few who have aided me in pre-

paring this genealogy, and to say to the many who have

not, that much of its incompleteness is due to their neg-

lect and want of courtesy. Imperfect as the work is,

it has cost me considerable time and labor—much more,

indeed, than will appear possible to those who merely

glance over its pages. No one regrets so much as myself

the meager results of my efforts to do for other people

what they will not do for themselves.

I have collected the material for two more volumes

on the Phoenix family, which will probably be printed





PREFACE. VI

at no very distant day. They will enumerate the de-

scendants, so far as known to me, of Alexander Phcenix,

who settled in this city about 1640, and of John Phcenix,

an early settler in New Jersey. My original intention

of publishing an account of all branches of the family

in a single volume, has been abandoned.

S. W. P.

22 West 23d Street, New Tork.





GENEALOGY.

The materials for a biography of John Phoenix,

ancestor of those whose names are recorded on the fol-

lowing pages, are exceedingly scanty. Nothing is known

concerning his parentage, and even his nationality is a

matter of conjecture. There are good grounds, however,

for believing that he was of Scotch descent, and that he

emigrated from his native land in consequence of the

persecution to which the Kirk, of Scotland was subjected

in the reign of Charles II. The records of the Congre-

gational Church at Kittery bear witness to his worthy

and pious conduct in his new home ; and we may add

that in this respect his character has been very generally

inherited by his descendants.

The date of his birth has not been ascertained ; in all

probability it was not later than 1646, the year in which

his wife was born. The first mention of his name,

known to me, occurs in a deed dated 1664, in which

John Withers, of Kittery, conveys " unto John ffennicke

" a tract of land in Spruce Cricke Contayneing twelve

" acres joyneing to a necke of Land called pine poynt





PHCENIX FAMILY. 2

" For & in consideration of Tenn pound in

"hand payd." On the 21st of June, 1669, "ye
Select

" men for Kittery with y
c Consent and approbation of

"Thomas Withers" granted "unto John Amerideth

" and John ffenix " twenty-four acres of land near Eagle

Point; and on the 22d of January i6|~§- there is

" measured and layd out unto John ffeanix his town
" grant of twenty acres of land bearing Date Aug" 1 8,

" 1679, and his addition to his house lott Containing

" six acres." Over ten years after this, the 13th of

January, i6-||-, "Will Godson Surveighr
for y

e town of

" Kittery," " measured and Layd out unto John ffenix

" four acres and a half and six pole of Land in part of

" his addition to his home Lott." The name thus

variously spelled was, in reality, Fenwick. He himself

generally wrote it as it is properly pronounced, Fennick.

It has since passed through the successive forms of

Fennicks, Fennix, Fenix, and Phenix. The last, and

final change—to judge from the practice of other fam-

ilies of the same name—will probably be to convert the

e into the diphthong ce* Having attained this ancient

and classical form, it is to be hoped that the name will

cease from its wanderings and assume a permanent rest-

ing-place.

* In anticipation of this final change, and with a view to hasten it, I have spelled

the name in these pages, Phoenix—though, to the best of my knowledge, no one of

the present branch of the family has as yet adopted this form of the name





PHCENIX FAMILY.

In several deeds now lying before me, he is styled

" mariner." He could hardly have been a common
sailor, however, as he appears to have been possessed of

very considerable wealth, and of more than the average

education of his day. He could, at least, write his

name—as witness some bold and clerkly signatures in

my possession—and this was an accomplishment by no

means common among seafaring men two centuries ago.

It may, therefore, be reasonably conjectured that he was

the owner of a vessel engaged in " lumbering," or in the

fisheries—occupations which have afforded lucrative

employment to the inhabitants of Kittery from its

settlement, in 1623, to the present day.

He married Deborah , but in what year is

unknown. They were man and wife, however, as early

as 1 67 1, as appears from a deed signed by them con-

jointly on the 13th of March in that year. She must

have been born in 1646, as she speaks of herself, in a

deposition dated Nov. 17th, 17 16, as being " of about

Seventy year of age." In another deposition, bearing

the date of March 29th, 1732, she calls herself eighty-

six, and this is the last mention I have found of her. No
doubt she died soon afterward. There appears to be

no record of her husband's decease. We learn from a

deed executed on the 26th of May, 1721, that he was

living on that day ; but his name does not again appear

on the records, so far, at least, as they have come under

2





PHCENIX FAMILY. 4

my observation. It may be reasonably inferred that his

death occurred soon after this date, and that he did not

long survive his seventy-fifth year.

Genealogists will not be surprised to hear that tradi-

tion makes him, as it does nearly every early settler in

New England, one of three brothers, who came to this

country together and settled in different parts of it—one

of them going to Maryland, and another still farther

South. By what Christian names these brothers were

distinguished, where they settled, whom they married,

what children they had, I have not been able to ascer-

tain, and my faith in their existence is very faint. There

is no evidence in my possession to connect the settler

of Kittery with Alexander Fenwick, or Phcenix, who

settled in New Amsterdam, now New York, about

1640, and who is believed by some of his descendants

(though probably on insufficient grounds) to have been

a younger son of Sir John Fenwick, of Northumberland,

England.

The Fenwicks of Northumberland were a fine old

border family of Saxon origin, who resided at Fenwick

Tower, in that county, from the reign of Henry I. to

that of William III. (1067-1697), when their estates

were forfeited by the rebellion of Sir John Fenwick,

Bart. They were long celebrated for their warlike pro-

pensities. Those who are familiar with border literature

will remember the lines,





PHCENIX FAMILY. 5

*' We saw, come marching ower the knows,

Fyve hundred Fennicks in a flock,

—

With jack and speir, and bowis all bent,

And warlike weaponis at their will."

Ballad of the Raid of the Redsivire.

This clannish family bore a leading part in almost

every combat upon the border, and their gathering-cry,

"A Fenwyke ! a Fenwyke!! a Fenwyke !!!", was

never heard without a vast troop of retainers flocking

round their standard. The house of Percy found its

most constant adherents in the Fenwicks, and the silver

crescent of the former never appeared in border warfare

without the gorged Phcenix in the burning flame (the Fen-

wick crest) following in the rear. They were called

" The Fierce Fenwicks," from their family characteristic:

thus, at the Raid of the Redswire,

" Proud Wallinton was wounded sair,

Albeit he be a Fennick fierce."

The arms of the family, used as early as 1274, were

"per fesse gu. and arg. six martlets counterchanged."

Their crest was " a phcenix* in flames ppr. gorged with

* This is called in heraldry a canting crest. It serves to show that Fen-wick was

pronounced, at a very early day, as if written Phoenix. In the same way, Fenwicke

Creek, Salem county, New Jersey (named after John Fenwicke, an early settler in

that State), has been, I am informed, corrupted into Phcenix Creek, and is now known

to those who live in its neighborhood by the latter name only. A correspondent in

Liverpool, England, writes to me :
" I have an old friend, named Fenwick, whom we,

at the Bar of the Northern Circuit, always called Phcenix." Lower adopts this ex-

planation of the name in his Patronymica Britannica.





PHCENIX FAMILY.

a mural crown." They had three mottoes. One, quoted

above, was their war-cry; the second, perit ut vivat, was

in allusion to the crest ; the third, a tous jours loyal, was

conferred by Henry V., in acknowledgment of the ser-

vices rendered him by Sir John de Fenwicke during his

French wars.

Scanty remains of Fenwick Tower, the family strong-

hold, are still to be seen one mile southwest of Stam-

fordham, Northumberland, on the edge of a small,

gloomy fen, which has given the family its name. They

are built into the walls of a modern farm-house. In

destroying part of the Tower in 1775, 226 gold nobles

of Edward III. and Richard II , and one of David II.,

were found buried in a stone chest, having probably been

concealed during an inroad of David of Scotland, in

1361, when he penetrated to Hexham, carrying off thence

the two sons of the then Sir John Fenwick, of Fenwick

Tower.

Whether the settler of Kittery was descended from

either of these sons thus carried into Scotland, or

whether his ancestors were simply retainers of this pow-

erful family, and adopted, as was common, the name of

those they served, it is now too late to determine. I

have no hopes of ever solving this problem; and, indeed,

admonished by the difficulties I have experienced in

constructing even the scanty record that follows, I have

no desire to attempt it.





PHCENIX FAMILY.

FIRST GENERATION.

1. I. John P.,
1 born about 1644; died after 1721 ;

was living in Kittery* in 1664; married Deborah
(born 1646, died after 1732) before 1671,

and had three children [4-6].

2. II. A brother of the preceding; name unknown.
Supposed to have settled in Maryland. Existence

very doubtful. See 18.

3. III. Another brother ; name unknown. Supposed
to have settled south of Maryland. Existence very
doubtful. See 19.

SECOND GENERATION.

Issue of John* [i] and Deborah.

4. I. George P.,
2 inherited the homestead at Spruce

Creek, Kittery ; married 21st July, 1709,")* Han-
nah Jones, and had nine children [7—15]. She was
baptized by John Newmarch, pastor of the Con-
gregational Church in the lower parish of Kittery,

13th Nov., 1715; recognized her baptismal cove-

nant and admitted into full communion, 25th Oct.,

1730. Date of her death unknown ; both were

living in 1747.

5. II. Elizabeth P.,
1 married Hezekiah Elwell before

15th Jan., 1744.

* In this genealogy, when neither State nor county is mentioned, York County, in

Maine, must be understood. When the county is named, but not the State, Maine is

meant. In all other cases, both State and county are given.

-f-
All dates prior to 1752 are given in the Julian, or old style. The double years

are indicated in the usual manner.





PHCENIX FAMILY. 8

6. III. Deborah P.,
2 mentioned by her father in a

deed dated 5th Feb.,
17-j-f, perhaps by mistake for

Elizabeth.

THIRD GENERATION.

Issue of George" [4] and Hannah.

7. I. Anne P., 3 born ist May, 1710, at Kittery ; bap-
tized 13th Nov., 17 1 5, by Rev. John Newmarch.
Probably died in childhood.

8. II. John P., 3 born 26th Feb., ij^h at Kittery;

baptized 13th Nov., 17 15, by Rev. John New-
march ; married Catharine Lewis, probably toward
the close of 1738 (their intentions of marriage hav-

ing been recorded on 116. Nov. of that year), and
had one child [16]. Both he and his wife signed

a deed, 18th April, 1786. It is not known when
they died.

9. III. Lockwood P., 3 born 25th March, 1714, at

Kittery; baptized 13th Nov., 17 15.

10. IV. Richard P., 3 born 17th Aug., 1716, at Kit-

tery; baptized 5th Aug., 17 16;* owned the cove-

nant of the Congregational Church- in the lower

parish of Kittery, 1st Nov., 1741 ; married Dorothy

Ball in 1737 (their intentions of marriage having
been recorded on 28th January of that year), and
had three children [17-19]. Married, secondly,

* The first of these dates was copied from the town records of Kittery, the second

from the register of baptisms in the Congregational Church. Of course, one of them
is incorrect; and as I find that the 5th of August, 171 6, O. S., was Sunday (on which
day the baptism was undoubtedly performed), I am inclined to believe that the error

is in the town record.





PHCENIX FAMILY. Q

ioth Feb., 1774, by Rev. Benjamin Stevens, to

Mary Leach, who died at Phillips, Franklin Co.,

15th April, 1821, aged 84.

11. V. George P., 3 baptized 21st Aug., 17 18, at Kit-

tery. Died in infancy.

12. VI. George P., 3 born 20th July, 1720, at Kittery ;

baptized 13 th Nov., 1720 ; married Hannah Per-

kins, a widow, in 1776 (their intentions of marriage

having been recorded on 27th June, 1776). Letters

of administration granted to his widow, April,

"1779.

13. VII. Benjamin P., 3 born 15th Jan., 17-ff-, at Kit-

tery ; baptized 1st Sept., 1723.

14. VIII. Anne P., 3 baptized 23d May, 1725, at Kit-

tery. Recognized her baptismal covenant 16th

May, 1742.

15. IX. Hannah P., 3 baptized 6th July, 1729, at Kit-

tery. Recognized her baptismal covenant, and
admitted into full communion, 16th May, 1742.

FOURTH GENERATION.

Issue of John 3
[8] and Catharine.

16. I. Deborah P., 4 baptized 4th Oct., 1741, at Kit-

tery.

Issue of Richard3 [io] and Dorothy.

17. I. Richard P., 4 baptized 1st Nov., 1741, at Kit-

tery ; married Abigail, daughter of Robert Moore,
a Welshman, and had six children [20-25]. She





PHCENIX FAMILY. IO

died at Phillips, Franklin Co., 15th April, 1821,

aged 84. He was captain of a vessel, and was lost

in the Straits of Belle Isle in 1775.

18. II. George P.4 Existence doubtful. Perhaps con-

founded with No. 2, or vice versti.

19. III. John P.4 Existence doubtful. Perhaps con-

founded with No. 3, or vice versft.

FIFTH GENERATION.

Issue of Richard4
[17] and Abigail.

20. I. Joshua P., 5 born 15th Dec , 1759, at Kittery.

Captured at sea, on his return from France, by the

British, in 1776 ; died on one of the English prison-

ships in 1782, and was buried on Staten Island.*

Never married.

21. II. William P., 5 born nth Dec, 1761, at Kit-

tery. Lost at sea, 1787. Married, 7th Sept.,

1786, by Rev. Benjamin Stevens, to Mercy Mit-

chell, and had two children [26-27]. She owned

the covenant 19th April, 1789. There is no record

of her death ; but we find her living as late

as 3d Oct., 1824.

22. III. Richard P.,
s

born nth March, 1764, at Kit-

tery; baptized 25th March, 1764, by Rev. Ben-

jamin Stevens. Died at Alfred, 14th Aug., 1859.

Married at Kittery, 3d Nov., 1791, Ruth, daughter

of Samuel and Eleanor (Brooks) Wilson, and had

seven children [28-34]. She was born 3d May,

* More probably on the shores of the Wallabout.





PHCENIX FAMILY. II

1768, and died at Alfred, 8th Aug., 18 10. He
married, secondly, 1st June, 18 14, Abigail Max-
well, of Wells. She was born 16th Sept., 1778,
and died at Alfred, 18th May, 1829.

23. IV. Robert P., 5 born 4th April, 1767, at Kit-

tery ; baptized 10th May, 1767; died, unmarried,

in 1803, at Limington.

24. V. John P., 5 born 3d Jan., 1770, at Kittery
;

baptized 19th Aug., 1770. Died 1st Oct., 1853,
at Boston. Married Joanna Wilson in 179 1 (their

intentions of marriage having been recorded on
4th June, 1 791), and had seven children [35-41].
Married, secondly, Asenith Kenniston (born 9th

June, 1783, died at Boston, 1st Oct., 1863), and had

two children [42-43]. A descendant writes : "He
followed the sea for nearly thirty years, during

seven of which he was the captain, and part owner,

of a ship plying between Boston and the East
Indies. At one time (during the war of 18 12, I

think) he was captured by an English privateer,

and lost both vessel and cargo, his share in the

latter amounting to four thousand dollars."

25. VI. George P., 5 born nth Aug., 1774, at Kit-

tery; baptized 21st Aug., 1774. Removed to San-

ford, 1795; to Limington, 1800; to Phillips,

Franklin Co., 18 17 ; to Racine, Racine Co., Wis-
consin, 1850; and afterwards to Adams Co., Wis-
consin. Died, Feb., 1866, at Portage City, Co-
lumbia Co., Wisconsin. Married, 2d June, 1795,
Elizabeth, daughter of Samuel Wilson, of Kittery,

and had twelve children [44—55]. She was born

28th July, 1773, and died 3d Sept., 1851,

4





PHCENIX FAMILY. 12

SIXTH GENERATION.

Issue of William' [21] and Mercy.

26. I. Mercy P.,
6 born in 1787, at Kittery ; baptized

3d May, 1789; died 26th April, 1859. Married
John Pease, at Cornish (where he still resides), and
had nine children [56-64].

27. II. William P.,
6 baptized 3d May, 1789, at Kit-

tery. Lost at sea, young and unmarried.

Issue of Richard* [22] and Ruth.

28. I. Joshua P.,
s born 14th Sept., 1792, at Kittery,

and died there on the 24th.

29. II. Joshua P.,
6 born 25th Oct., 1793, at Sanford

;

died 29th March, 1807, at Alfred.

30. III. Ruth P.,
6 born 29th Jan., 1796, at Sanford;

married, 16th Sept., 18 19, Seth Maxwell, of Wells,

and had seven children [65-71].

31. IV. Richard P.,
5 born 24th Aug., 1798, at Alfred;

married, 12th Oct., 1820, Deborah, daughter of

Daniel Stevens, of Kennebunk, and had seven chil-

dren [72-78]. She was born 31st March, 1795,
and is still living.

32. V. Eleanor P.,
s born 7th Sept., 1800, at Alfred,

where she still lives. Unmarried.

33. VI. Eliza P.,
6 born 21st Dec, 1802, at Alfred,

where she still lives. Unmarried.

34. VII. Stephen P.,
6 born 22d July, 18 10, at Alfred,

where he died 22d Oct., 1832. Unmarried.





PHCENIX FAMILY. 13

Issue of John 8
[24] and Joanna.

35. I. John Wilson P.,
6 born 15th April, 1794. Fell

overboard from a schooner in Delaware Bay and
was drowned, 12th Sept., 1820. Married, at Phila-

delphia, Penns., Naomi, daughter of Benjamin
Cosier, of Nantuxet (now Newport), Cumberland
Co., New Jersey, and had one child [79]. His
wife was born 6th March, 1792 ; she died in 1865.

36. II. Joanna P.,
6 born 21st July, 1795 ; married

Mark Pease, at Limington, and had one child

[80]. Afterwards resided at Limerick.

37. III. Richard P.,
6 born 28th Aug., 1797. Died

3d Sept., 1847, at Buxton, where he settled when
quite young. Married, at Buxton, Sophia, daugh-
ter of Eli Cole, and had ten children [81-90].
She was born in 1797, and died in April, 1837.
He married, secondly, a Mrs. Huntress, of Port-

land, Cumberland Co., who died in 1847.

38. IV. Sarah P.,
5 born 9th Nov., 1799; married

Daniel Wentworth* of Limington.

39. V. Rhoda P.,
6 born 16th Jan., 1805; died young.

40. VI. Abigail P.,
6 died young.

41. VII. Lucinda P.,
6 born 26th Dec, 1807; mar-

ried a Mr. Cilley.

Issue of John 6
[24] and Asenith.

42. I. John P.,
6 born 12th May, 1825. Died 15th

* A genealogy of this eminent New Hampshire family, prepared by Hon. John
Wentworth, of Chicago, was published at Boston in 1850.





PHCENIX FAMILY. I4

April, 1864, at Boston, Mass. Married Harriet

Frances Locke (born 8th March, 1832; resides in

Boston), and had two children [91-92].

43. II. Sophronia P.,
6 born 4th Oct., 1822 ; married

22d June, 1845, Alvah Skinner Ordway (born 9th

July, 1820), and has had five children [93-97].
They settled at Evansville, Rock Co., Wisconsin,

where they still reside.

Issue of George6
[25] and Elizabeth.

44. I. George P.,
6 born 14th March, 1796, at Sanford.

Removed to Wisconsin in 1848; and in 1864,

when last heard from, resided at Wonewock,
Juneau Co., in that State. Married at Limington,

30th Nov., 1 8 17, Olive, daughter of John and
Eunice Lord, of that town, and has had nine chil-

dren [98-106]. She was born 31st July, 1797,
and died nth March, 1843.

45. II. Samuel Wilson P.,
6 born 7th Jan., 1799, at

Sanford. Removed to Madrid, Franklin Co., in

March, 1837, and in March, 1848, to Plymouth,
Penobscot Co., where he now resides. Married,

17th June, 1821, at Phillips, Franklin Co., Happy
Whitney (born 1st Nov., 1801), and has had four

children [1 07-1 10].

46. III. Eliza P.,
6 born 7th Aug., 1800, at Liming-

ton; died there, 23d Oct., 1802.

47. IV. A son, born 7th Nov., 1802; died in infancy.

48. V. Eliza P.,
6 born 12th March, 1804, at Liming-

ton ; married, 26th Jan., 1826, Winslow, son of





PHCENIX FAMILY. 15

Hattil Braley, of Phillips, Franklin Co., and has

had two children [n 1-112]. Resides at Big Spring,

Adams Co., Wisconsin.

49. VI. Robert Moore P.,
6 born 24th Oct., 1806,

at Limington. Removed to Wisconsin in 1848,
and in 1865, when last heard from, resided at

Hixton, Jackson Co., in that State. ' Married,

20th March, 1828, Roxanna Packard, daughter of

Hattil Braley, of Phillips, Franklin Co., and has

had eleven children [1 13-123]. She was born 17th

Jan., 1 8 10; died nth Sept., 1853.

50. VII. A daughter, born 15th Sept., 1808; died in

infancy.

51. VIII. Caroline P.,
6 born 10th Sept., 1809, at

Limington ; married, 20th Sept., 1827, Hattil

Braley, Jr., of Phillips, Franklin Co., and has had
five children [124-128]. Resides at Excelsior,

Sauk Co., Wisconsin.

52. IX. Washington P.,
6 born 30th Sept., 181 1.

53. X. Ruth P.,
6 born 26th March, 18 13, at Liming-

ton; married, 7th April, 1831, Daniel Clough (born

1st Sept., 1794; died 9th Feb., 1857). Has had
no children. Removed to Delavan, Walworth
Co., Wisconsin, in 1843. Resides now (1864) in

Portage City, Columbia Co., Wisconsin.

54. XI. Liberty P.,
6 born 22d Oct., 18 15; died 26th

November, 18 19, and was buried at Phillips,

Franklin Co.

55. XII. A child. Died in infancy.

5





PHOENIX FAMILY. 1

6

SEVENTH GENERATION.

Issue of Mercy" [26] and John Pease.

56. I. William Pease, 7 born 21st May, 1806; mar-
ried, and has had

I. Rosco Pease, 8 born 1st June, 183 1 ; died 27th April, 1849.

57. II. Nathaniel Pease, 7 born 28th Nov., 1808;
married, and has had

1. Mary Ann Pease,8 born 2d Feb., 1837 ; married Almone Smart.

2. Harriet Pease, 8 born 5th May, 1840.

58. III. Mary Ann Pease, 7 born in 181 1. Diedi2th
March, 1835. Married Armine Lord, and had

I. Armine Lord. 8

59. IV. Mercy Pease, 7 born 7th Aug., 18 13; is mar-
ried.

60. V. Nancy Pease, 7 born 23d April, 1816; married

James Small, and has had

1. Anna Maria Small, 8 born 25th May, 1841.

2. John Clark Small, 8 born 9th Feb., 1843.

3. Chester Dexyvell Small, 8 born 20th Jan., 1845.

61. VI. Caroline Pease, 7 born 8th Jan., 1819; is

married.

62. VII. John Pease, 7 born 20th July, 1821 ; died

28th Feb., 1838.

63. VIII. Benjamin Pease, 7 born 17th Nov., 1823;
married, and has had

1. Rosco Pease,8 born ioth Sept., 1849.
2. Sarah Pease, 8 born ioth Feb., 1851.

3. Mary Ann Pease, 8 born 20th March, 1855.

4. John Pease," born 17th May, i860.

5. Died in infancy.

6. Died in infancy.





PHCENIX FAMILY. 17

64. IX. Melville Pease7
, born ist Feb., 1827; died

15th Jan., i860.

Issue of Ruth 8
[30] and Seth Maxwell.

65. I. Ruth Maxwell, 7 born 24th Aug., 1820, at

Alfred.

66. II. Elizabeth Maxwell, 7 born 3d Feb., 1822, at

Alfred.

67. III. Richard Phcenix Maxwell,7 born 4th Sept.,

1823, at Alfred.

68. IV. Sarah Ann Maxwell, 7 born 16th Sept., 1825,
at Alfred ; died in infancy.

69. V. Sarah Ann Maxwell, 7 born 17th Jan., 1827,
at Alfred.

70. VI. Seth Maxwell,7 born 16th Sept., 1829, at

Alfred,

71. VII. Stephen Maxwell, 7 born 13th June, 1833,
at Alfred.

Issue of Richard' [31] and Deborah.

72. I. Joshua P., 7 born 29th Aug., 1821, at Alfred,

where he now (1864) resides ; married, 12th July,

1848, at Springvale, in the township of Sanford,

Abby Jane, daughter of John Friend, of Alfred,

and has had five children [129-133].

73. II. Betsey P., 7 born 10th May, 1823; died, 7th

March, 1843, at Alfred, and was buried there.

74. III. William P., 7 born 10th July, 1825; married,





PHOENIX FAMILY. 1

8

14th May, 1848, at Boston, Mass., Amanda Mel-
vine Russell, and has had five children [134-138].
Resides at Maiden, Middlesex Co., Mass.

75. IV. Charles Henry P., 7 born 12th March, 1827;
married, 4th Jan., 1858, at Alfred, Lucy Ann Han-
nah, daughter of John Friend. Married, secondly,

4th Aug., 1859, Lucy Cousins, daughter of Nathaniel
Linscott, of Sanford. No children. They reside

at York.

76. V. Lydia P., 7 born 16th Oct., 1829; died 6th

Oct., 1832, at Alfred, and was buried there.

77. VI. Edward P., 7 born 23d Nov., 1831 ; died 23d
Oct., 1833, at Alfred, and was buried there.

78. VII. Eliza Eleanor, 7 born 3d Nov., 1834; died

3d Oct., 1856.

Issue of John W. fl

[35] and Naomi.

79. I. Amy Ann P./ born 10th Jan., 1818, at New-
port, Cumberland Co., New Jersey, where she still

resides; married, in 1834, at Philadelphia, Penns.,

Samuel Steward, son of Thomas Harvey, of that

city, and has had eight children [139-146].

Issue of Joanna9
[36] and Mark Pease.

80. I. Lydia Ann Pease. 7
.

Issue of Richard" [37] and Sophia.

81. I. Joanna Wilson P., 7 born, 2d March 18 19, at

Buxton; married, 10th April, 1845, Horace Chapin,

son of Simeon Stubbs, of Pownal, Cumberland





PHOENIX FAMILY. 19

Co., and has had eight children [147-154]. Re-
sides in Sussex, Kings Co., New Brunswick.

82. II. Mary Jane P., 7 born nth Oct., 1820, at

Standish, Cumberland Co.; married, 21st Oct.,

1843, at Lowell, Middlesex Co., Mass., Daniel,

son of Nathaniel Huntoon, of Salisbury, Merri-
mac Co., New Hampshire, and has had eight chil-

dren [155-162]. Resides in Buxton.

83. III. John Colby P., 7 born 18th Oct., 1822, at

Buxton; married, 12th Sept., 1847, Mary Jane
Elden, of Buxton, and has had seven children

[163-169]. Resides in Portland, Cumberland
Co.

84. IV. Sarah Cole P., 7 born 4th Oct., 1824, at Bux-
ton; married, 20th Oct., 1844, Samuel West, son
of Simeon Stubbs, of Pownal, Cumberland Co.,

and has had one child [170]. Resides in Portland,

Cumberland Co.

85. V. Lydia Cole P., 7 born nth April, 1827, at

Buxton; married, 25th Sept., 1849, at Buxton,
Appleton, son of Deacon John Webster, and has

had three children [171-173]. Resides in Free-

port, Cumberland Co.

86. VI. Richard P., 7 born 13th Sept., 1828, at Bux-
ton; married, 24th Oct., 1849, Mary Caroline

Dudley, and had two children [174-175]. Married,
secondly, 7th Nov., 1862, Mrs. Cynthia D. Webster.

87. VII. Susan Almedia P., 7 born 13th Sept., 1830,
at Buxton; married, 8th July, 1852, at Boston,

Mass., Elbridge Augustus, son of David Batchelder,

6





PHCENIX FAMILY. 20

and has had one child [176]. Resides in Cam-
bridgeport, Middlesex Co., Mass.

88. VIII. Olive P., 7 died in infancy.

89. IX. William Henry P., 7 died in infancy.

90. X. Olive P., 7 died young.

Issue of John 5
[42] and Harriet Frances.

91. I. Harriet Mina P., 7 born 2d Oct., 1853, at

Boston.

92. II. George Henry P., 7 born 22d Feb., 1855, at

Boston; died 20th Jan., 1856.

Issue of Sophronia 6
[43] and Alvah Skinner Ordway.

93. I. Charles Ordway, 7 born 6th Aug., 1846.

94. II. Mary Anna Ordway, 7 born i6thjuly, 1850.

95. III. Harriet Minnie Ordway, 7 born 22d Dec,
1856.

96. IV. George Alvah Ordway, 7 born 13th Dec,
1858.

97. V. Hellen Maria Ordway, 7 born 20th April,

1861.

Issue of George6
[44] and Olive.

98. I. Cyrus P., 7 born 19th Dec, 1818, at Liming-
ton ; married, 25th June, 1843, Lucinda, daughter

of Rev. Henry W. Latham, of Phillips, Franklin

Co., and has had three children [177-179]- Is a

Methodist preacher, and resides at North Pitts-

ton, Kennebec Co.





PHCENIX FAMILY. 21

99. II. John Lord P., 7 born 30th Jan., 1821, at

Phillips, Franklin Co.; died 7th Jan., 1846, and
was buried at Phillips, Franklin Co.

100. III. Liberty P.,7 born 15th April, 1823, at

Phillips, Franklin Co ; married, 22d Dec, 1851,
at East Sullivan, Hancock Co., Isaac Bunker, Jr.,

and has had one child [180]. Resides at the place

of her marriage.

101. IV. George Washington P., 7 born 1st Feb.,

1826, at Phillips, Franklin Co.; married, 8th June,
1 85 1, at Biddeford, Louisa, daughter of Thomas
Burnham, of Bridgeton, Cumberland Co., and has

had three children
1
1 8 1— 1 83]. Resides at Reeds-

burg, Sauk Co., Wisconsin.

102. V. Eunice Lord P., 7 born 14th May, 1828, at

Phillips, Franklin Co.; married, 6th June, 1858,
at Brownfield, Oxford Co., Samuel Otis, son of

Benjamin and Susan Pearl, and has had three chil-

dren [184-186]. Resides at Porter, Oxford Co.

103. "VI. Phoebe Marr P., 7 born 17th July, 1830, at

Phillips, Franklin Co.; died 24th June, 1 861, at

Porter, Oxford Co., and was buried at Limington.

104. VII. Olive Laura P., 7 born 27th March, 1833,
at Phillips, Franklin Co. ; married, 6th Oct., 1858,
at Limington, William Henry, son of Captain

Joshua Durgin, of Oxford Co., and has had one

child [187]. Resides at Fryeburg, Oxford Co.

105. VIII. Alvah P., 7 born 17th June, 1837, at

Avon, Franklin Co.; married, 12th March, 1865,

at Summit, Waukesha Co., Wisconsin, Amy Big-





PHCENIX FAMILY. 22

ington. Resides at Wonewoc, Juneau Co., Wis-
consin.

106. IX. Nelson P., 7 born 19th Feb., 1843, at Avon,
Franklin Co. On the breaking out of the slave-

breeders' rebellion in 1861, he joined the nth
Regiment of Maine Volunteers as a private. He
died, 1st Feb., 1863, of fever, and was buried near

Yorktown, Virginia.

Issue of Samuel W." [45] and Happy.

107. I. Mary Ann P., 7 born 13th Aug., 1822; mar-
ried, March, 1842, 'Thomas Williams (died 1st Jan.,

i860), and had one child [188]. Married, sec-

ondly, Bartholomew Lovett. Resides at Bradford,

Penobscot Co.

108. II. Hannah Eliza P., 7 born nth June, 1826;
married, Sept., 1845, William Morton, and has had
three children [189-191]. Resides at West Brook,
Cumberland Co.

109. III. Sarah Jane P., 7 born 16th July, 1830; died

2d Oct., 1 83 1.

110. IV. Emma P., 7 born 22d Jan., 1835; died 24th
Jan., 1835.

Issue of Eliza 8
[48] and Winslow Braley.

111. I. George Phcenix Braley, 7 born 23d Feb.,

1827, at Phillips, Franklin Co.; married, 9th

April, 1854, Sophia Josephine Birum, and has had

1. Winslow Braley, 8 born 3d Oct., 1855.
2. Caroline Braley, 8 born 26th Oct., 1857.

3. Eliza Braley, 8 born 24th Sept., 1861.





PHCENIX FAMILY. 23

112. II. Andrew Jackson Braley, 7 born 2d April,

1832; died 3d May, 1833, and was buried at Phil-

lips, Franklin Co.

Issue of Robert M. 6
[49] and Roxanna.

113. I. Almira Tenney P., 7 born ioth August, 1829,
at Phillips, Franklin Co. Died. 4th May, 1854,
at Delton, Sauk Co., Wisconsin. Married, 14th

March, 1 849, Carlos Hartshorn Gould, and had one
child [192].

114. II. William P., 7 born 18th May, 1831, at Carth-

age, Franklin Co.; married, 31st Oct., 1852, at

Reedsburg, Sauk Co., Wisconsin, Jane Aurelia,

daughter of Jason and Aurelia Bushnell, of An-
tioch, Lake Co., Illinois, and has had four children

[193-196]. Resides in Bangor, La Crosse Co.,

Wisconsin.

115. III. Roxanna P.,7 born 31st March, 1833, at

Phillips, Franklin Co.; married, 18th June, 1856,
at Dell Prairie, Adams Co., Wisconsin, William

Ludlow, son of James Fuller. Has had no chil-

dren. Resides in Black River Falls, Crawford Co.,

Wisconsin.

116. IV. Hiram Tenney P., 7 born 8th May, 1835, at

Phillips, Franklin Co.; married, 6th Nov., 1861,

at Hannibal, Marion Co., Missouri, Mary Ellen,

daughter of the late William G. McPheeters, and
has had three children [197—199]. Resides in St.

Joseph, Buchanan Co., Missouri.

117. V. George Wilson P., 7 born 12th April, 1837,
at Berlin, Franklin Co.; married, 25th Dec, 1862,

7





PHCENIX FAMILY. 24

at Leon, Munroe Co., Wisconsin, Theela Ann Car-

rier, and has had two children [200-201].

118. VI. Richard Philbrick P., 7 born 3d Sept., 1840,
at Carthage, Franklin Co.; died 13th March, 1863,
at Bangor, La Crosse Co., Wisconsin.

119. VII. Pamela Ann P., 7 born 24th April, 1842, at

Carthage, Franklin Co.

120. VIII. Robert Alvah P., 7 born 20th July, 1844,
at Colebrook, Coos Co., New Hampshire.

121. IX. Esther Eliza P., 7 born 14th Oct., 1846, at

Colebrook, Coos Co., New Hampshire; married,

20th March, 1864, at West Salem, La Crosse Co.,

Wisconsin, Charles Williams, son of Richard Mes-
ser, and has had one child [202]. Her husband
was born nth March, 1832; he died in Rutland,
Rutland Co., Vermont. She resides at the place

of her marriage.

122. X. Imogen Maria P., 7 born 9th July, 1848, at

Colebrook, Coos Co., New Hampshire.

123. XL Mary Elizabeth P., 7 born 24th May, 1850,
at Freedom, Sauk Co., Wisconsin ; died there 28th
March, 1851.

Issue of Caroline 6
[51] and Hattil Braley.

124. I. Elizabeth Braley, 7 born 20th July, 1828, at

Phillips, Franklin Co.; married, 7th April, 1850,
Philip Clough Forrest, (born 3d Feb., 1826,) and
has had

1. Charles Myott Forrest, 8 born 26th Nov., 1850.

2. Joseph Frank Forrest, 8 born 10th Sept., 1862.

3. Sarah Jane Forrest, 8 born 6th May, 1864.





I

PHCENIX FAMILY. 2$

125. II. Abigail Braley, 7 born 31st Aug., 1830, at

Phillips, Franklin Co.; died there 22d Aug., 1848.

126. III. Sarah Braley, 7 born 8th June, 1833, at

Phillips, Franklin Co.; married, 19th June, 1851,
George Adams Paddock (born 16th Aug., 1828), and
has had

1. Hattil Paddock, 8 born 24th May, 1852.

2. Esther Ann Paddock, 8 born 1st July, 1854.

3. Caroline Phcenix Paddock 8 born 15th Nov , 1856.

127. IV. Andrew Jackson Braley, 7 born 6th June,

1835, at Phillips, Franklin Co.; married, 5th

Sept., 1858, Elizabeth Ann Odell, (born 27th
March, 1836), and has had

1. Albert Braley, 8 born ioth June, 1859.
2. Ida Jennette Braley, 8 born 8th Oct , 1861.

128. V. Lydia Ruth Phcenix Braley, 7 born 14th
Feb., 1 841, at Phillips, Franklin Co.

EIGHTH GENERATION.

Issue of Joshua7
[72] and Abby Jane.

129. I. George Melville P.,
8 born 9th Feb., 1852,

at Alfred.

130. II. Adeline Augusta P.,
8 born 1st May, 1855,

at Alfred.

131. III. Juliet Baker P.,
8 born 6th Feb., 1857, at

Alfred.

132. IV. Eliza Ellen P., 8 born 7th Dec, 1859, at

Alfred.





PHCENIX FAMILY. iG

133. V. Howard Willard P.,
8 born ioth Oct., 1865,

at Alfred.

Issue of William 7
[74] and Amanda M.

134. I. Clara Elizabeth P.,
8 born 2d April, 1849,

at Boston, Mass.

135. II. Adeline Brooks P.,
8 born 17th July, 1854,

at Maiden, Middlesex Co., Mass.

136. III. Charles Edward P.,
8 born 1 2th May, 1856,

at Maiden, Middlesex Co., Mass.

137. IV. Frances P.,
8 born 8th Dec, 1861, at Mai-

den, Middlesex Co., Mass.

138. V. William Henry'P., 8 born 8th Dec, 1864, at

Maiden, Middlesex Co., Mass.

Issue of Amy Ann' [79] and Samuel S. Harvey.

139. I. Amy Ann Harvey, 8 born 18th Sept., 1836, at

Newport, Cumberland Co., New Jersey; married
William B. Shaw, and has had

1. Hannarette Shaw. 8

2. Pernal Shaw.

3. Anna Shaw. 9

4. William Shaw. 9

140. II. Julia Ann Harvey, 8 born 6th Sept., 1838,
at the same place ; died 2d Jan., 1840.

141. III. Margaret Harvey, 8 born ioth June, 1840,
at the same place ; married James Mayhugh, and
has had

1. James Mayhugh. 8

2. Samuel Mayhugh. 9

3. George Washington Mayhugh. 9

4. Robert Mayhugh. 9





PHCENIX FAMILY. 1J

142. IV. Samuel Harvey, 8 born 25th July, 1843, at

the same place ; married Rebecca Wincher, and has

had

1. Furman Harvey. 9

2. Ella Harvey. 9

143. V. Rachael Harvey, 8 born 7th August, 1846,

at the same place; died 1st Oct., 1847.

144. VI. Mary Harrison Harvey, 8 born 1st June,

1848, at the same place ; married Zephaniah Jocelyn.

145. VII. John Phcenix Harvey, 8 born 20th Nov.,

1850, at the same place.

146. VIII. Jane Harvey, 8 born 2d Dec, 1857, at the

same place ; died Dec, i860.

Issue of Joanna W. 7
[81] and Horace C. Stobbs.

147. I. Charles Alphonso Stubbs, 8 born 13th Dec,
1846, at Pownal, Cumberland Co. ; died 7th Oct.,

1848, and was buried at Yarmouth, in the same
county.

148. II. Mary Ellen Stubbs, 8 born 24th April, 1848,
at Yarmouth, Cumberland Co. ; died 28th Sept.,

1848, and was buried at Yarmouth, Cumberland
Co.

149. III. Harriet Ellen Stubbs, 8 born 5th Nov.,

1852, at St. John, New Brunswick.

150. IV. Charles Horace Stubbs, 8 born 16th Aug.,

1854, at St. John, New Brunswick.

151. V. William Phcenix Stubbs, 8 born 15th June,

1857, at St. John, New Brunswick; died there,





PHCENIX FAMILY. 28

7th Jan., 1858, and was buried at Yarmouth, Cum-
berland Co.

152. VI. Frank Stubbs, 8 born 2d Feb., 1859, at St.

John, New Brunswick.

153. VII. Albert Stubbs, 8 born 1st March, 1861, at

St. John, New Brunswick; died there, nth March,
1861.

154. VIII. Alice Maude Stubbs, 8 born nth May,
1863, at St. John, New Brunswick.

Issue of Mary Jane7
[82] and Daniel Huntoon.

155. I. Mary Huntoon, 8 born 16th Feb., 1844, at

Dracut, Middlesex Co., Mass. ; died at Lowell,

in the same county, nth April, 1846.

156. II. William Henry Huntoon, 8 born 9th Feb.,

1846, at Lowell, Middlesex Co., Mass.; died there,

10th April, 1846.

157. III. Phila Ann Huntoon, 8 born 22d April,

1847, at Lowell, Middlesex Co., Mass.; died at

Buxton, 13th Aug., 1 86 1.

158. IV. Emma Huntoon,8 born nth March, 1849,
at Salisbury, Merrimac Co., New Hampshire.

159. V. George Huntoon, 8 born 8th Feb., 1 85 1, at

Hollis; died at Buxton, 12th May, 1855.

160. VI. Frank Huntoon, 8 born 12th March, 1853,
at Buxton.

161. VII. George Warren Huntoon, 8 born 8th Jan.,

1855, at Buxton.





PHCENIX FAMILY.

162. VIII. Herbert Howard Huntoon, 8 born 2d
Dec, i860, at Buxton.

Issue of John C [83] and Mary Jane.

163. I. Evelina Pierce P.,
8 born 18th April, 1849,

at Buxton.

164. II. Mary Jane P.,
8 born 1st Dec, 1851, at

Buxton.

165. III. Sarah Ellen P.,
8 born 21st Nov., 1853, at

Buxton ; died 24th Feb., 1854.

166. IV. John Henry P.,
8 born 30th Nov., 1856, at

Buxton; died 18th Dec, 1857.

167. V. Sarah Lizzie P.,
8 born 21st Jan., 1859, at

Portland, Cumberland Co.; died 24th May, 1863.

168. VI. Arthur William P.,
8 born 8th Oct., 1861,

at Portland, Cumberland Co.; died nth Aug.,
1862.

169. VII. George Perley P.,
8 born 25th Sept., 1864,

at Portland, Cumberland Co.

Issue of Sarah C.' [84] and Samuel W. Stubbs.

170. I. Sarah Antoinette Stubbs, 8 born nth Aug.,

1850, at Portland, Cumberland Co. ; married, 25th
Dec, 1866, Charles Bond, of Portland.

Issue of Lydia C [85] and Appleton Webster.

171. I. Francis Appleton Webster, 8 born 1 8th

March, 1852, at Yarmouth, Cumberland Co.





PHCENIX FAMILY. 30

172. II. Ellen Augusta Webster, 8 born 3d June,

1853, at Yarmouth, Cumberland Co.

173. III. George Edward Webster, 8 born 25th April,

1855, at Yarmouth, Cumberland Co.

Issue of Richard7
[86] and Mary Caroline.

174. I. Henrietta P.,
8 born 27th June, 1852.

175. II. Frank Richard P.,
8 born 18th May, 1855.

Issue of Susan A. 7
[87] and Elbridge A. Batchelder.

176. I. William Augustus Batchelder, 8 born 15th

April, 1854, at Boston, Mass.

Issue of Cyrus7
[98] and Lucinda.

177. I. Charles Baker P.,
s born 17th August, 1844,

at Casco, Cumberland Co.

178. II. Henry Latham P.,
8 born 5th Oct., 1851, at

Bristol, Lincoln Co.

179. III. Emma Frances P.,
8 born 8th- March, 1859,

at Wiscasset, Lincoln Co.

Issue of Liberty 7 [ioo] and Isaac Bunker.

180. I. Mary Lizzie Bunker, 8 born 4th Sept., 1853.

Issue of George W. 7 [ioi] and Louisa.

181. I. Henry Blake P.,
8 born 24th March, 1852, at

Naples, Cumberland Co.

182. Ellen Lizzie P.,
8 born 26th June, 1854, at Cor-

nish.





PHCENIX FAMILY. 3

1

183. III. Maria Leona P.,
8 born 2d Oct., 1855, at

Cornish.

Issue of Eunice L.7 [102] and Samuel Otis Pearl.

184. I. Freeman Pearl, 8 born nth March, 1859, at

Porter, Oxford Co.

185. II. Almira Pearl, 8 born 24th Jan., 1861, at

Porter, Oxford Co.

186. III. Olive Susan Pearl, 8 born 23d May, 1864,
at Porter, Oxford Co.

Issue of Olive Laura7
[104] and William H. Durgin.

187. I. Charles Francis Durgin, 8 born 25th Oct.,

1859, at Fryeburg, Oxford Co.; died there, 7th

Aug., i860.

Issue of Mary Ann7 [107] and Thomas Williams.

188. I. Samuel Phcenix Williams, 8 born 18th Jan.,

1849.

Issue of Hannah Eliza7
[108] and William Morton.

189. I. William Morton, 8 born nth June, 1849.

190. II. Eliza Happy Morton, 8 born July, 1852.

191. III. Died in infancy.

Issue of Almira T. 7
[113] and Carlos H. Gould.

192. I. Ormil Carlos Gould. 8

Issue of William' [114] and Jane Aurelia.

193. I. Jane Aurelia Bushnell P., 8 born at Pownal,
Bennington Co., Vermont.

9





PHCENIX FAMILY. 32

194. II. Herbert Eugene P.,
8 born nth Oct., 1855,

at Newport, Sauk Co., Wisconsin ; died 9th Aug.,

1864, at Bangor, La Crosse Co., Wisconsin, and
was buried there.

195. III. Charles Robert P.,
8 born 7th Dec, i860,

at Burns, La Crosse Co., Wisconsin.

196. IV. John Stanton P.,
8 born 24th March, 1864,

at Bangor, La Crosse Co., Wisconsin.

Issue of Hiram T. 7 [116] and Mary Ellen.

197. I. Albert Moore P.,
8 born 14th Feb., 1863;

died 15th Sept., 1863.

198. II. Richard Franklin P., 8 born 12th Nov.,

1864; died 13th Oct., 1865, and was buried at

Hannibal, Marion Co., Missouri.

199. III. Hellen Ruth P.,
8 born 14th May, 1866.

Issue of George W. 7
[117] and Theela Ann.

200. I. Robert Nelson P.8

201. II. Flora Capitola P. 8

Issue of Esther E. 7 [121] and Charles W. Messer.

202. I. Henry Berthold Messer, 8 born 27th Aug.,

1866, at Neshonoe, La Crosse Co., Wisconsin.





EXTRACTS FROM MANUSCRIPT RECORDS.

1664. Kittery In the County of Tork in the Tear 1664.

Know all men by these presents that I Thomas Withers

of Kittery in the County aforefd hath bargained &
sould unto John ffennicke a tract of land in Spruce

Cricke Contayneing twelve acres joyneing to a necke of

Land called pine poynt on the South side & on the

north side with a necke, on the west side

with y
e Cricke of water, For & in consideration of Tenn

pound in hand payd to have and to hould the twelve

Acres of land as aforesd, Six acres breadth bv the water

fide & foe to goe up in y
e woods upon the same breadth

untill the twelve Acres be measured unto him & to hould

all the premises unto the fd John ffenicke his heirs

from the sd Withers bind myself .... unto the sd

John fenicke Signed John Withers
[Records of" Deeds, Kittery.]

June 11st, 1669. Kittery y
c 21 ofJune 1669. Granted

by y
e
Select men for Kittery with y

e Consent and appro-

bation of Thomas Withers, unto John Amerideth and

John ffenix their heirs or afsigns for ever thirty five

rods by y
e water fide next Eagle point and bounded

on y
e
side next Eagle point with a South West line

running into y
c woods, one hundred and eighty rods

from y
e water side and bounded by marked trees at





PHCENIX FAMILY. 34

y
e head upon a South East point, till it meet with

Robert Cutts head line and along by y
e
said head line

to y
e water side upon a North East & South west line

containing twenty four acres or their abouts which is

twelve acres to each Pson aforsd.

James Heard, Town Clerk

[Town Records of Kittery, page 17.]

March 13th, 16^-. John ffennicke of the Town of

Kittery in the County of York seaman for and in con-

fideration of the fume of Thyrty feaven pounds & ten

shillings & deliver hereof, by Peter Lewis of y
e
Isle of

Shoales sell . . . one Messuage or tenement with

Twelve Acres of upland and upon wh the same standeth,

with twelve acres of land that was formerly in the

Tenour & occupation of ffennicke & is fcituate lying

& being in Cricke comonly known by the name of Spruce

Cricke in the township of Kittery

13 March 1670.

Signed John ffennick 1!*'*!??^:

her

Deborah X ffennick i""^eai:

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.] mark

March ind, 1672. Jonathan Mendum and Mary
Mendum, of Kittery, convey " a parcell of land lying

on the North side Spruce Crick in the township of
Kittery unto John Fennick "

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

April 10th, 1675. Thomas and Jane Withers con-

vey land at Spruce Creek to John fFeanix.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]
c
^





PHCENIX FAMILY. 35

April iith, 1675. JOHN and Deborah ffeanxx con-

vey " a parcel of land with a tenement at Spruce Crick

to Peter Lewis of the Isle of Shoals land which the sd

Lewis formerly owned
John ffennick

her

Deborah X ffennick
[Records of Deeds, Kittery.] mark

Jan. iind, i6|-§-. Meafured and layd out unto John
ffeanix his town grant of twenty acres of land bearing

Date Aug" 18, 1679 and his addition to his house lott

Containing fix acres viz Eighty poles in length North
East, and fiftie two pole in bredth West, bounded with

Nicholas Weeks his land on y
e South East the North

East and North West wth
y

e commons and y
e South

west with coffions by Mendums fresh Marsh, their being

four pole in bredth allowed for high way
[Town Records of Kittery, page 33.]

June i$th, 1682. Measured and layd unto Nicholas

Weekes & John ffenix their grants of forty six acres of

land bearing Date y
e a8 day of July 1679 on y

e East

side of Holes land at Spruce Creek ninety two poles

North and South Joyning to said Land and ninety two

poles East and West, there being six poles in bredth

of it allowed for high way, and it is bounded on y
c

North and on y
e East and on y

e South wth Commons
[Town Records of Kittery.]

Jan.\ph, i6|»§-. Meafured and layd out unto John ffenix

four acres and a a half and six pole of Land in part of

his addition to his home Lott and is bounded by the Par-

10





PHCENIX FAMILY. 36

sonage Land, East Sixteen pole, and by Enoch Hutch-
ins Sen r South forty pole, by Mendums fresh Marsh
East North East twenty Eight pole,—from thence

thirty two pole to the first station being a spring and is

Denominated adjacent figure

By me Will Godson Surveigh"

for y' town of Kittery
[Town Records of Kittery.]

July nth, 1705. "John Fenick of Kittery county

of York Mariner," and his wife Deborah, convey land

at Spruce Creek unto Nicholas Weeks.
[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

Feb. 170^-. John Phenix and William Sentell (?)

request to have a piece of land divided at " a place

called Broad Cove near eagle point the said tract of

land "

[Town Records of Kittery.]

Jan. 15th, I7yy- John Fennicke, of Kittery, with

Deborah, his wife, convey to " Hezekiah Elwell son

in law and my daughter Elizabeth Elwell" land in

Spruce Creek.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

April 7th, 1713. William Wilson, of Kittery, con-

veys land unto George Fennix of Kittery.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

June ist, 17 13. Kittery June y
e
first 17 13. Meas-

ured & Laid out for George Fennix four acres and a

half & six pole of Land being part of a grant of fifty





PHCENIX FAMILY. 37

acres of Land granted unto William Lewis & a part

thereof Sold unto y
e sd George Fennix by y

e sd William
Wilson as may more at Large appear by their Several

Conveyances from y
e one to y

c other reference thereunto

being had & is that Tract of Land that I y
e Subscriber

Laid out unto his father John Fennix, y
e

13
th day of

Jan
ry

169!- &- a plott thereof given under my setting

forth y
= boundaryes thereof & is on Record in Kittery

Town book as appears under y
e hand of y

e Hon Major
Joseph Hammond Esq, Town Clerk bareing Date

Jany 4 i6q|- may more at Large appear

By me William Godson Survey'

[Town Records of Kittery.]

March jth, I7yf. George Fenix and Hannah, his

wife, of Kittery, convey land to Samuel Hutchins.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

Aug. 2nd, 1714. John Fennicks, of Kittery, conveys
land to Charles Frost.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

Nov. iyth, 1716. The Deposition of Mrs. Deborah
Finick of about Seventy year of age Testifyeth

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

Feb. §th, 17-ff-.
" I John ffinnix of Spruce Creek in

the town of Kittery in consideration of y
e love

good will & Affection which I have & do bear towards

my loving friend & Son George ffennix" He
gives him his house and his estate at his death and
after the death of Deborah, his wife. He is to see his





PHOENIX FAMILY. 38

father and mother decently buried, and is to pay a

dowry or portion to his sister Deborah.
Signed John ffinnix

her

Deborah X ffinnix
[Records of Deeds, Kittery.] mark

May 16th, 1721. George Fennick and wife Hannah,
with the consent of his father and mother, John Fen-
nicke and Deborah Fennick, convey unto Samuel Skil-

len

his

Signed George X fennick
mark
her

Hannah X ffennick
mark

John ffennicke
her

Deborah X ffennick.
[Records of Deeds, Kittery.] mark

May 16th, 1 72 1. To all People to whom these Pres-

ents shall come Greeting .... Know y
e
that I Samuel

Skillen of Kittery in the County of York, in the Pro-

vince of Massachusetts Bay in New England Ship-

wright for and in consideration of twenty one acres &
ninety six poles of Land to me conveyed and confirmed

by George Fennicke of the Aforesaid Town County
and Province as by one Instrument given under his

hand bareing even Date with these Presents may appear

the receipt whereof I do hereby acknowledge myself

convey unto the said George Fennicke a cer-





PHCENIX FAMILY. 39

tain parcel of Fresh meadow land Scituate lying and
being in the Township of Kittery aforesaid on the

eastern side of Spruce creek containing by estimation

twenty one acres & an half; Butted and bounded as

followeth that is to say Beginning at a Spring at the

Eastern or upper corner of Samuel Hutchen's land and
from thence east by the Parsonage Seventy four pole

and from that extent running thirty eight pole upon a

south line to a maple tree marked on four sides and
marked 6r. F, standing by a spring on the Southern
side of y

e sd Fresh meadow and from that Seventy four

poles West and by south by the upland to a red Birch

marked near a spring, and from that running fifty pole
north to a spring at our first beginning with a small

branch of Fresh meadow running on the east line on
the (Northerish side ?) from y

c Seventy four Pole ; seven
Pole to a cloven Rock and running East North East
to a place called Fennicke's folly and bounded
and Richord Skillen wife of Samuel

Sam ll Skilin

Richord Skillen
May 16th, 1721.

furder moair I Samuel Skillan before the sining and
sealing hereof Give Liberty that John fennicks may
Live in his hous whair he now Lives in and have
Liberty of Ground to make a garding and to hall fiar

wood during his Life

her

Dabrah X Ingersoll
mark

Mary Ingersoll
Gowin Wilson.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

II





PHCENIX FAMILY. 4O

April \th, 1722. George Fennick & wife Hannah,
of Kittery, convey to Benj. Parker, of Newcastle.

Spruce Creek is named.
[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

Feb. i%th, 1728. The Deposition of Deborah Fen-
nix aged about Eighty years.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

April agtk, 1730. "Abigail Furniss* of Marble-
head Spinster one of the daughters of Abigail Furniss

alias Phippen who was one of the daughters and Heirs
of David Phippen of Casco Bay" She
names land purchased in 1672 of Nanaad conit and
Wavaad Button, Indian Sagamores. She also names
her grandfather, David Phippen. A long deed', dated

April 29
th

1730.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

Dec. 13rd, 1730. George Fennix, Yeoman, of Kit-

tery, conveys to Benj. Parker, of Newcastle, Cord-
wainer.

his

Signed George X Fennix
mark
her

Hannah X Fennix
[Records of Deeds, Kittery.] mark

Dec. 16th, 1730. George and Hannah Fennix con-

vey to Benj. Weeks, and in bounding names "the par-

sonage."

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]





PHCENIX FAMILY. 4I

Feb. gth, 1731. William Furnex,* of Salem, in the

county of Essex, in New England, shipwright, conveys
to John Higginson " one full fiftieth Part of all that

Tract or Parcell of Land purchased by my Grandfather
David Phippen late of Casco Bay Decd

intestate of Jen-
kin Williams George Felt & Francis Neal Situated"

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

1732. William Furnex,* of Salem, county of Essex,

carpenter, conveys to Bezaleel Tappen of Salem, Physi-

cian, land lying in the county of York. Names his

grandfather, David Phippen, dec*

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

May i^rd, 1732. George Phennix, of Kittery, con-

veys land to Benj. Parker, of Newcastle.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

May lyth, 1732. Deborah PmNixaged about Eighty
six years testifieth & saith that about Fifty Five or Fifty

six Years ago I knew Capt James Pendleton of New
Castle in the Province of New Hamps r and that sd Pen-
dleton had then a son whose Name at the best of my
Remembrance was Edmund Pendleton who lost the

Sight of both his Eyes by Reason of one Walter Wes-

* Abigail Furniss and William Furnex are evidently sister and brother, and the chil-

dren of Abigail Furniss, who was the daughter of David Phippen. Probably the earlier

orthography of the name is correct, though it must be owned that Furnex has consid-

erable resemblance in sound to Phenix, and may be the same name. Savage mentions

a Benjamin Fernis as living at Salem in 1640, and adds, with great improbability, that

the name is possibly a corruption of Ferris. Nathaniel Fearnux, of Lexington, who
was killed in the action of April 19th, 1775, with the British troops (see Mass. Hist.

Soc. Coll., 2nd Series, vm., 45), was perhaps a member of the same family, though
this name is a still nearer approach to Phcenix.





PHCENIX FAMILY. 42

cot's throwing a stone at sd Edmund Pendleton and I

the Deponent was at New Castle at John Kittles

House- when it was done. And I the Deponent do
further testifie that in discoursing with a Blind Man
who calls himself by the name of Edmund Pendleton I

find by several Passages wch has related to me besides

his being blind and how it came to pass wch things con-

firms me in the Belief that it is the same Edmund Pen-
dleton which I formerly knew at New Castle aforesaid

and further saith not her

Deborah X Phinix
May 29, 1732. mark

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

July, 1737. Elizabeth Gray of Kittery (in sd

County) Singlewoman entered a complaint against John
Fenix of Kittery mariner for begitting her with child

but she not being delivered of the same Ordered that

she give a surety for her appearance before the next

Court of General Sessions to prosecute her said com-
plaint and to answer for the crime of Fornication . . .

.... John Fenix, Principal. George Fenix and Thomas
Hutchings sureties bound in the sum of Seventy pound
to the overseers of the poor

[Records of Court of General Sessions, Kittery.]

Jan., I7||. On oath she declared that John Fennix
of Kittery was the father of her bastard child born July

11, 1737 this being her second time of being convicted

of the same crime. It is ordered that she receive Eight
Stripes on her naked back at the Post and pay Fees of
Court Fourteen shillings

John Fenix plead not guilty but the court considered





PHCENIX FAMILY. 43

him guilty. He is to pay Four shillings per week from

the birth of the child until further orders and give

bonds John Phenix principal George Phenix

and Lockwood Phenix as sureties

[Records of Court of General Sessions, Kittery.]

Oct. gth, 174.7. George Finnix, of Kittery, in the

county of York, yeoman, conveys to Richard Finnix, of

the aforesaid town, cordwainer. His wife "Hannah
relinquishes her right of dower.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

Sept. 4th, 1748. Benjamin ffennicke Hodson, infant

son of Rebecca Hodson, baptized.

[Register of Baptisms, Congregational Church, Kittery.]

March 18th, 1752. Richard Finnix, of Kittery,

cordwainer, and his wife, Dorothy, convey land to

Benj. Parker. He names land that he bought of his

father George Fenix Oct. 9
th

, 1747
[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

Pole £
1 76 1. George Fenex

Richard Fenex & son 20/- 6

family

family

1

3
— 3 — 3

2— 2

John Fenex IO/- 3
— 17-6

[Tax List, 1 76 1, Kittery.]

Oct. 10th. 1766. "Joel Moore, Joshua Moore,
Richard Finnix, Abigail Finnix, the wife of the said

Richard, all of Kittery, in the county of York and all

children of Robert Moore, late of Kittery, deceased,"

convey to Richard Cutts

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

12





PHCENIX FAMILY. 44

Nov. i^th, 1766. " Richard Finnix, Jun r of Kittery

in the county of York mariner and Abigail my wife"

convey to Caleb Hutchins
Signed, Richard Finnix Jun

her

Abigail X Finnix

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.] mark

March 30th, 1772. " Josiah Norton of Kittery

yeoman for the consideration of nine pounds lawful

money to me paid by Abigail Finnix the wife of

Richard Finnix Jun of Kittery mariner," conveys " a

certain Parcel of land in Kittery aforesaid containing

two acres and two poles a dwelling house
thereon situated on the road to Kittery point"

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

£ S d

1774. George Fenix 3 — 00— o
George Fenix 1 — 10— o

[Tax List, 1774, Kittery.]

£ S d
1778. George Fenix 1 — 5— o

George Fenix ' 2 — 5 — o
[Tax List, 1778, Kittery.]

Jan. igth, 1778. George Finnix of Kittery in the

County ofYork in the State of the Massachusetts Bay in

New England yeoman for and in consideration of the

sum of Ten Pounds lawful money to me in hand paid

by John Phinnix of Kittery in the County and State

aforesaid all the Lands which I now possess in

Kittery In Witness whereof I the said

George Finnix and Hannah my wife in Token of her





PHOENIX FAMILY. 45

free consent hereunto and of her right of Dowry
set our Hands and Seals this twenty ninth Day of Jan y

Anno Domini 1778. his

George X Finnix
mark

her

Hannah X Finnix

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.] - mark

April 15th, 1779. "York April 15, 1779. Admin-
istration of the Estate of George Phinix late of Kittery

in said County of York deceased Intestate was granted

to Hannah Phenix of said Kittery widow," who gave

bond with two sureties viz. Joseph Baker, of York,

yeoman, and Noah Parker, of Kittery, in the sum of

,£200 for the faithful discharge of said trust as the law

directs. Letters of administration were issued in the

common form, as certifies David Sewall, Reg r

.

[Probate Records, Kittery.]

July I2tk, 1779. ^•n Inventory of the Estate of

George Fenix late of Kittery yeoman deceased taken by
us the subscribers at said Kittery this 23

rd day of June,

1779 and is as follows vizt

To the deceaseds Wearing apparell 1 120
To a Bed, bolster, and Pillows weighing 49 ft 7 12

To one bed w' 28as
lbs 168/ To a Bedstead

]& Cord 9/ >io 13

To 3 pewter Platters 36/ J
1 small pewter Plate a 5/. To old Pewter "1

24 > 2 09
To 1 large chair 20/





PHCENIX FAMILY. 46

To 4 small chairs 44/; To one Wash Tub
j

To a churn 10/; 3 wooden Bowls 18/

To 3 milk. Trays 18/; two water Bucketts

I2/

To 4 Earthen Pots 18/ To Tin ware 4/;
4 spoons 3/

To 5 Earthen dishes 12/. one eartharn Pan

3/ Glass ware 6/

To a p
r hand irons 84/; fire Tongs &

Shovels 15/; Iron Grate 5/
To a Iron pan 12/ small pr Tongs 6/: To

old Pots & Hooks 30/
To 1 Flesh Fork 1/ 6; one Iron Skillet

15/; one hammer 3/
To 1 knife & 4 Forks 4; one lock 12/ ;

old Bookes 16

To 1 soap cask 6 ; to 2 sheets 60/ one
coverlid 30/ To 1 coverlid 15/

linen wheel 60/; one chest 30/ To one
pepper box 2/ one lamp 6/

one chest with draw 60/ one cow 25/ 4,

12/ a yearly old heifer 90/
To 2 Chests 30/ one Oyl Jar 6/ one ditto

3/ dry cask 9
To one Aulgur 12/ one Cupboard with

shelves 12/ To one 12

Samuel Haley
Sam l Weeks

31

10

12

1

1

12

4

18 8 6

York Kittery July 12, 1779. Then the above named
Samuel Haley and Samuel Weeks personally appeared





PHCENIX FAMILY. 47

and made solemn oath that in taking the above Inven-
tory they, acted according to their best skill and Judge-
ment.

Sworn before me Edward Cutts Just of Peace York
Kittery July 12 1799 Then Hannah Fenix made oath

that this is a true Inventory of her intestate George
Fenix

[Probate Records, Kittery.]

April 18/h, 1786. "John Finnix of Kittery in the

County of York yeoman for & in Consideration of ten

pounds seven shillings, paid before the Delivery by
Thomas Hutchings Lewis of Kittery", sells and con-

veys " five acres & one hundred & twenty Rods of
land in Kittery bounded as follows vizt on the South
westerly & South Easterly sides by land of the afore-

said Fennix on the North Easterly side by land of
Richard Haly and on the North westerly side by land

Belonging to the heirs of the estate of John Hutchins"
His wife Katharine surrenders her right of

dower. his

Signed,- John X Finnix
mark

her

Katharine X Finnix
[Records of Deeds, Kittery.] mark

1787. Richard Finnix

John Finnix & others

Richard Finnix & others

William Finnix

[Abatement of Taxes, Town Treasurer's Report, Kittery.]

J 3

£ s d
1 8 10

3 1 9

3 3 1

1

1 8 10





PHCENIX FAMILY. 48

Aug. \^th, 1793. John Fennix, Jun r

, and Joanna
Fennix, his wife, convey land in Kittery to Elihu Par-

sons Wilson.
[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

Jan. i%th, 1795. Abigail Finnix, of Kittery, widow,

in consideration of thirty six pounds paid by William

Perry, of Kittery, mariner, conveys land purchased of

Josiah Norton, with buildings thereon.

her

Abigail X Finnix

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.] mark

Nov. 26th, 1799. George Fennix, of Sanford, county

of York, yeoman, and his wife Elizabeth, convey

twenty five acres of land in Sanford to Moses Sweet.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

April i\th, 1 801. John Smith, of Wells, conveys

land in Cornish to John Fennix, of Cornish, mariner.

[Records of Deeds, Kittery.]

June 30th, 1801. John Finnix, of Cornish, cord-

wainer, for three hundred and fifty dollars, conveys to

Thomas and Samuel Gubtil, of Cornish.





<*?

1

INDEX OF CHRISTIAN NAMES.

Abby Jane, 72.
Abigail, 17, 22, 40, 125.
Adeline Augusta, 130.
Adeline Brooks, 135.
Albert, 127, 153.
Albert Moore, 197.
Alice Maude, 154.
Almira, 185.

Almira Tenney, 113.
Almone, 57.
Alvah, 105,
Alvah Skinner, 43.
Amanda Melvine, 74.
Amy, 105.

Amy Ann, 79, 139.
Andrew Jackson, 112, 127.
Anna Maria, 60.

Anna, 139.
Anne, 7, 14.

Appleton, 85.
Armine, 58.
Arthur William, 168.

Asenith 24.

Bartholomew, 107.

Benjamin, 13, 63.

Betsey, 73.

Carlos Hartshorn, 113.
Caroline, 51, 61, m.
Caroline Phrenix, 126.

Catharine, 8.

Charles, 93, 170.
Charles Alphonso, 147
Charles Baker, 177.
Charles Edward, 136.
Charles Francis, 187.
Charles Henry, 75.
Charles Horace, 150.

Charles Myott, 124.

Charles Robert, 195.
Charles Williams, 121.
Chester Dexwell, 60.

Clara Elizabeth, 134.
Cynthia D., 86.

Cyrus, 98.

Daniel, 38, 53, 82.

Deborah, 1, 6, 16, 31.

Dorothy, 10.

Edward, 77.
Elbridge Augustus, 87.

Eleanor, 32.

Eliza, 33, 46, 48, in.
Elizabeth, 5, 25, 66, 124.
Elizabeth Ann, 127.

Eliza Eleanor, 78.

Eliza Ellen, 132.
Eliza Happy, 190.
Ella, 142.

Ellen Augusta, 172.

Ellen Lizzie, 182.

Emma, 1 10, 158.

Emma Frances, 179.
Esther Ann, 126.

Esther Eliza, 121.

Eunice Lord, 102.

Evelina Pierce, 163.

Flora Capitola, 201.

Frances, 137.
Francis Appleton, 171.
Frank, 152, 160.

Frank Richard, 175.
Freeman, 184.

Furman, 142.

George, 4, 11, 12, 18, 25, 44, 159.
George Adams, 126.

George Alvarr, 96.





INDEX. 50

George Edward, 173.
George Henry, 92.

George Melville, 129.

George Perley, 169.

George Phcenix, in.
George Warren, 161.

George Washington, ioi, 141.

George Wilson, 117.

Hannah, 4, 12, 15.

Hannah Eliza, 108.

Hannarette, 139.
Happy, 45.
Harriet, 57.
Harriet Ellen, 149.
Harriet Frances, 42.

Harriet Mina, 91.
Harriet Minnie, 95.
Hattil, 51, 126.

Hellen Maria, 97.
Hellen Ruth, 199.
Henrietta, 174.
Henry Berthold, 202.

Henry Blake, 181.

Henry Latham, 178.

Herbert Eugene, 194,
Herbert Howard, 162.

Hezekiah, 5.

Hiram Tenney, 116.

Horace Chapin, 81.

Howard Willard, 133.

Ida Jennette, 127.
Imogen Maria, 122.

Isaac, 100.

James, 60, 141.

Jane, 146.

Jane Aurelia, 114.

Jane Aurelia Bushnell, 1 93.

Joanna, 24, 36.

Joanna Wilson, 81.

John, 1, 8, 19, 24, 26, 42, 62, 63.

John Clark, 60.

John Colby, 83.

John Henry, 166.

John Lord, 99.
John Phoenix, 145.
John Stanton, 196

John Wilson, 35.

Joseph Frank, 124.

Joshua, 20, 28, 29, 72.

Julia Ann, 140.

Juliet Baker, 131.

Liberty, 54, 1 00.

Lockwood, 9.

Louisa, 101.

Lucinda, 41, 98.
Lucy Ann Hannah, 75.
Lucy Cousins, 75.
Lydia, 76.

Lydia Ann, 80.

Lydia Cole, 85.

Lydia Ruth Phcenix, 128.

Margaret, 140.

Maria Leona, 183.
Mark, 36.

Mary, 10, 155.
Mary Ann, 57, 58, 63, 107.
Mary Anna, 94.
Mary Caroline, 86.

Mary Elizabeth, 123.

Mary Ellen, 116, 148.

Mary Harrison, 144.
Mary Jane, 82, 83, 164.

Mary Lizzie, 180.

Melville, 64.

Mercy, 21, 26, 59.

Nancy, 60.

Naomi, 35.
Nathaniel, 57.
Nelson, 106.

Olive, 44, 88, 90.
Olive Laura, 104.

Olive Susan, 186.

Ormil Carlos, 192.

Pamela Ann, 119.
Pernal, 139.
Phila Ann, 157.
Philip Clough, 124.

Phoebe Marr, 103.

Rachael, 143.
Rebecca, 142.





INDEX.

Rhoda, 39.
Richard, 10, 17, 22, 31, 37, 86.

Richard Franklin, 198.

Richard Philbrick, 118.

Richard Phoenix, 67.

Robert, 23, 141.

Robert Alvah, 120.

Robert Moore, 49.
Robert Nelson, 200.

Rosco, 56, 63.

Roxanna, 115.

Roxanna Packard, 49.
Ruth, 22, 30, 53, 65.

Samuel, 141, 142.

Samuel Otis, 102.

Samuel Phoenix, 188.

Samuel Steward, 79.
Samuel West, 84.

Samuel Wilson, 45.
Sarah, 38, 63, 126.

Sarah Ann, 68, 69.

Sarah Antoinette, 170.

Sarah Cole, 84.

Sarah Ellen, 165.
Sarah Jane, 109, 124.
Sarah Lizzie, 167.
Seth, 30, 70.

Sophia, 37.

Sophia Josephine, in.
Sophronia, 43.
Stephen, 34, 71.

Susan Almedia, 87.

Theela Ann, 117.

Thomas, 107.

Washington, 52.

William, 21, 27, 56, 74, 108, 114, 139.
189.

William Augustus, 176.
William B., 139.
William Henry, 89, 104, 138, 156.
William Ludlow, 115.
William Phoenix, 151.
Winslow, 48, in.

Zephaniah, 145.

H





INDEX OF SURNAMES.

Ball, 10.

Batchelder, 87, 176.
Bigington, 105.
Birum, n 1.

Bond, 170.

Braley, 48, 49, 51, 111-112, 124-128.
Bunker, 100, 180.

Burnham, 101.
Bushnell, 114.

Carrier, 117.
Cilley, 41.

Clough, 53.
Cole, 37.
Cosier, 35.

Dudley, 86.

Durgin, 104, 187.

Elden, 83.

Elwell, 5.

Forrest, 124.
Friend, 72, 75.
Fuller, 115.

Gould, 113, 192.

Harvey, 79, 139-146.
Huntoon, 82, 155-162.
Huntress, 37.

Jocelyn, 144.

Jones, 4.

Kenniston, 24.

Latham, 98.

Leach, 10.

Lewis, 8.

Linscott, 75.
Locke, 42.

Lord, 44, 58.
Lovett, 107.

Maxwell, 22, 30, 65-71.
Mayhugh, 141.
McPheeters, 116.

Messer, 121, 202.

Mitchell, 21.

Moore, 17.

Morton, 108, 189-191.

Odell, 127.

Ordway, 43, 93-97.

Paddock, 126.

Pearl, 102, 184-186
Pease, 26, 36, 56-64, 80.

Perkins, 12.

Phrenix, passim.

Russell, 74.

Shaw, 139.
Small, 60.

Smart, 57.
Stevens, 31.

Stubbs, 81, 84, 147-154, 170.

Webster, 85, 86, 171-173.
Wentworth, 38.

Whitney, 45.
Williams, 107, 188.
Wilson, 22, 24, 25.
Wincher, 142.





Reader, go thy way ; secure thy name in the Book of

Life, where the page fades not, nor the title alters nor expires

—leave the rest to heralds and the parish register.

Borlase,

FINIS.













o.P.i

APR 13 mb




